Evaluates: MAX25605MAX25605 Evaluation Kit
General Description
The MAX25605 evaluation kit (EV kit) provides a proven
design to evaluate the MAX25605 6-switch sequential
LED controller for automotive lighting systems. The
MAX25605 EV kit demonstrates a complete sequential
lighting design, including an on-board timing circuit, two
MAX25611 LED drivers configured as boost-to-battery

Required
319-100601; Rev 0; 9/20
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
Figure 1. MAX25605EVKIT#
Click here to ask about the production status of specific part numbers.
Maxim Integrated  │ 2www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX25605MAX25605 Evaluation Kit
Quick Start
Required Equipment
● MAX25605 EV kit
● Acrylic LED cover (included)
●  12V, 3A DC power supply
Procedure
The EV kit is fully assembled and tested. Follow the steps
below to verify board operation. Caution: Do not turn
on the power supply until all connections are made.
Additional caution should be taken; the on-board
LEDs are very bright when illuminated.
1) Verify that all jumpers and switches are in their default
positions, as shown in Figure 1.
2) Verify that the acrylic shield is covering the LEDs.
3) Connect the positive terminal of the 12V supply to the
J8 PCB pad or the red banana plug TP1 receptacle.
4) Connect the negative or ground terminal of the 12V
supply to the J3 PCB pad or the black banana plug
TP2 receptacle.
5) Turn on the DC power supply.
6) Toggle the S2 switch to the ON position.
7) Verify that the LEDs sequence on and off.
Detailed Description
The MAX25605 EV kit provides a proven design to
evaluate the MAX25605 LED sequencer. The EV kit is
set up for buck-boost (boost-to-battery) configuration and
operates from a 6V–18V DC supply voltage. The EV kit is
configured to deliver up to 700mA to a series LED string.
The EV kit includes 12 yellow LEDs from the SYNIOS
P2720 family from OSRAM®-Opto Semiconductors, rated
for up to 1A of current. See Figure 2 for a block diagram
of the evaluation board.
Figure 2. EV Kit Block Diagram
OSRAM is a registered trademark of Osram GmbH.
BATTERY
INPUT
MAIN LED DRIVER TOP 6 LED SEQUENCER LED STRING
OPTIONAL LED DRIVER BOTTOM 6 LED SEQUENCER
TIMING CONTROL
Maxim Integrated  │ 3www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX25605MAX25605 Evaluation Kit
Timing Circuit
A relaxation oscillator circuit is implemented on the EV
kit to generate the 1.25Hz signal for demonstrating a turn
signal. The SW2 enables or disables the oscillator circuit
and is the main control to enable or disable the LED driver
and LED sequencers.
Control Options
There are two different control methods demonstrated on
the board:
1) The timing circuit can drive the PWM input of the LED
driver and the EN input of the sequencers.
2) The timing circuit can drive a battery switch which
controls power for the entire board.
The turn signal control method is set based on the
position of SW3. Either method is an acceptable way to
implement a turn signal system using the MAX25605 LED
sequencer.
LED Drivers
There are two MAX25611 buck-boost (boost-to-battery)
LED drivers installed on the EV kit. By default, the EV
kit is configured to drive all 12 LEDs in a single string
configuration with the U3 LED driver. The board can be
configured to drive the 12 LEDs as two separate strings